Hulamin Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 75

10. Restatement and representation of the financial results for the year ended
31 December 2021
The Group continued with their ongoing assessment of financial internal controls in 2021 which included an assessment of the existing
accounting practices and policies. The outcome was a reassessment of the accounting practice in respect of the capitalisation of
manufacturing costs to inventory in accordance with IAS 2: Inventories. This resulted in a restatement of amounts previously capitalised
to inventory and the resultant impact thereof in the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and previously
reported earnings in 2020 as detailed further in this note. The restatement has been performed in accordance with IAS 1: Presentation
of Financial Statements.

The impact on the statement of financial position is as follows:

  Consolidated Consolidated
  2020 2019

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

Balance

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

balance
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 813 097 813 097 813 570 813 570
Right-of-use assets 44 550 44 550 17 108 17 108
Intangible assets 33 162 33 162 13 157 13 157
Retirement benefit asset 63 084 63 084 95 560 95 560
Deferred tax asset 15 449 15 449 93 130 93 130
Other assets 8 482 8 482 – –
Investments accounted for using the
equity method 58 635 58 635 – –

 1 036 459 – 1 036 459 1 032 525 – 1 032 525

Current assets
Inventories 2 333 828 (41 968) 2 291 860 2 176 408 (32 898) 2 143 510
Trade and other receivables 1 097 335 1 097 335 804 415 804 415
Derivative financial assets 7 708 7 708 88 661 88 661
Cash and cash equivalents 38 045 38 045 126 207 126 207
Other assets 4 523 4 523 - -
Income tax asset 12 873 12 873 17 562 17 562

 3 494 312 (41 968) 3 452 344 3 213 253 (32 898) 3 180 355

Non-current assets classified as held
for sale 14 250 – 14 250 14 250 14 250

Total assets  4 545 021 (41 968) 4 503 053 4 260 028 (32 898) 4 227 130

Hulamin Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 202176

The impact on the statement of financial position is as follows:

  Consolidated Consolidated
  2020 2019

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

Balance

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

balance
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

EQUITY
Stated capital and consolidated shares 1 817 627  1 817 627 1 817 580 1 817 580
Treasury shares (35 863)  (35 863) (22 000) (22 000)
BEE reserve 24 576  24 576 24 576 24 576
Employee share-based payment
reserve 57 321  57 321 63 305 63 305
Hedging reserve 1 724  1 724 12 505 12 505
Retained earnings 503 061 (41 968) 461 093 674 342 (32 898) 641 444

Total equity 2 368 446 (41 968) 2 326 478 2 570 308 (32 898) 2 537 410

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 47 251  47 251 34 405 34 405
Deferred tax liability 2 070  2 070 16 990 16 990
Retirement benefit obligations 202 899  202 899 225 007 225 007

 252 220 – 252 220 276 402 – 276 402

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 114 788  1 114 788 1 005 121 1 005 121
Current borrowings 789 053  789 053 352 083 352 083
Lease liabilities 20 514  20 514 12 088 12 088
Income tax liability –  – – –
Derivative financial liabilities –  – 44 026 44 026

  1 924 355 – 1 924 355 1 413 318 – 1 413 318

Total liabilities  2 176 575 – 2 176 575 1 689 720 – 1 689 720

Total equity and liabilities  4 545 021 (41 968) 4 503 053 4 260 028 (32 898) 4 227 130

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

10. Restatement and representation of the financial results for the year ended
31 December 2020 continued continued

Hulamin Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 77

The impact on the statement of profit or loss is as follows:

  Consolidated Consolidated
  2020 2019

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

Balance

Previously
reported

balance

Restatement/
Reclassifica-

tion
Restated

balance
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue from contracts with
customers 8 548 878  8 548 878 10 708 581  10 708 581
Cost of goods sold (7 843 237) 206 898 (7 636 339) (9 929 196) 208 824 (9 720 372)
Cost of services provided (20 730) (20 730) (76 066)  (76 066)

Gross profit 684 911 206 898 891 809 703 319 208 824 912 143
Selling, marketing and distribution
expenses (469 749) (469 749) (520 020) (520 020)
Administrative and other expenses (205 179) (215 968) (421 147) (290 670) (241 722) (532 392)
Reversal/(raised) Impairment of loans
in joint ventures (3 724) (3 724) -  -
Impairment losses raised/(reversed)
on financial assets (5 068) (5 068) (1 906)  (1 906)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (8 432) (8 432) (1 302 898)  (1 302 898)
Gains and losses on financial
instruments related to trading
activities (70 242) (70 242) 79 571  79 571
Other gains and (losses) 4 993 4 993 (88 800)  (88 800)

Operating loss (72 490) (9 070) (81 560) (1 421 404) (32 898) (1 454 302)
Interest income 9 071 9 071 8 021  8 021
Interest expense (45 965) (45 965) (56 513)  (56 513)

Loss before share of joint venture
profits (109 384) (9 070) (118 454) (1 469 896) (32 898) (1 502 794)
Share of net profit/(loss) of joint
ventures accounted for using the
equity method (1 565) (1 565) –  –

(Loss) before tax (110 949) (9 070) (120 019) (1 469 896) (32 898) (1 502 794)
Taxation (119 490)  (119 490) 265 355  265 355

Net loss for the year attributable to
equity holders of the company  (230 439) (9 070) (239 509) (1 204 541) (32 898) (1 237 439)

The impact on the statement on previously reported earnings and headline earnings per share is as follows:

  Consolidated Consolidated
  2020 2019

Previously

reported

Restatement/
Reclassifi-

cation Restated
Previously

reported

Restatement/
Reclassifi-

cation Restated

Loss per share cents (75) (3) (78) (380) (10) (390)
Headline loss R’000 (210 809) (9 070) (219 879) (240 004) (32 898) (272 901)
Headline loss per share cents (68) (3) (71) (76) (10) (86)

The impact on the statement of cashflows is as follows:

There is no impact on the statement of cashflows as the restatement is within cash generated from operations.

Hulamin Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 202178

Notes
2021

R’000
2020

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 4.1  2 618 865  2 600 296
Deferred tax asset 6.1  14 633  14 965

 2 633 498  2 615 261

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 6.4  –  24 360
Income tax asset  –  1 661

 –  26 021

Total assets  2 633 498  2 641 282